

City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-1271 Version: 1 Name:

Type: CONSENT AGENDA Status: Approved

File created: 4/28/2023 In control: City Attorney's Office

On agenda: 5/24/2023 Final action:

Title: Authorize settlement of a claim filed by Ashley Boles, EEOC Charge No. 450-2022-07026 - Not to

exceed \$70,000.00 - Financing: Liability Reserve Fund

Sponsors:

Indexes: 300

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Government Performance & Financial Management

AGENDA DATE: May 24, 2023

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): N/A

DEPARTMENT: City Attorney's Office

EXECUTIVE: Tammy L. Palomino

SUBJECT

Authorize settlement of a claim filed by Ashley Boles, EEOC Charge No. 450-2022-07026 - Not to exceed \$70,000.00 - Financing: Liability Reserve Fund

BACKGROUND

Ashely Boles, a Dallas Fire-Rescue Officer, filed a charge of discrimination and retaliation with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission and Texas Workforce Commission against the City of Dallas, claiming that the City discriminated against her based on sex and disability, and that it retaliated against her for engaging in protected activity, in violation of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the Americans with Disabilities Act (Charge No. 450-2022-07026). The City and Ms. Boles have reached a proposed settlement subject to City Council approval. Plaintiff is represented by Monica Smith and the Smith Downs Group, PLLC.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

A confidential memorandum regarding this matter will be provided to the City Council on May 19, 2023.

File #: 23-1271, Version: 1

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2023	FY 2024	Future Years
Liability Reserve Fund	\$70,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00